
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South) 
 
Tuesday, 17th October, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Len Ellis-Brown (Chairman) 

Joanne Knowles (Vice-Chairman) 
 Sam Bateman 

Mark Baynham 
Emma Beard 
Jon Campbell 
Philip Circus 
Paul Clarke 
Mike Croker 
Joy Dennis 
Malcolm Eastwood 
Victoria Finnegan 
 

Claudia Fisher 
Joan Grech 
Lynn Lambert 
Alan Manton 
Nicholas Marks 
John Milne 
Roger Noel 
Josh Potts 
John Trollope 
Peter van der Borgh 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence   
2.  Minutes 7 - 10 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 

 
4.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 
To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
  
5.  Appeals 

 
 
 

11 - 12 

Applications for determination by Committee:  
6.  DC/21/2802 Ebbsworth Cottage, The Street, Nutbourne, Pulborough 13 - 28 
 Ward: Pulborough, Coldwaltham and Amberley 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs F Cramer 
 

 

 
7.  SDNP/21/06423/HOUS  9 Rackham Street, Rackham 29 - 38 
 Ward: Pulborough, Coldwaltham and Amberley 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Morley 
 
 

 

 
8.  Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution) 
 

Addressing the 
Committee 

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  
 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only. 
 

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting. 
 

Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions. 
 

Appeals 
 

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda. 
 

Agenda Items 
 

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring 
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is 
proposed and finishing with the recommendation. 
 

Public Speaking on 
Agenda Items 
(Speakers must give 
notice by not later than 
noon two working 
days before the date 
of the meeting)  

Parish and neigh
[...]
TION*     RECOMMENDATION* 
   ORIGINAL RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

 
1 Subject to Director’s power to refer application to Full Council if cost implications are likely. 

P
age 5



 

 

Original recommendation to REFUSE application 
 

Members in support during debate   Members not in support during debate    
     

 

                                Vote on original recommendation     Member to move   Member to move 
             alternative motion alternative motion 
                 to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give   
        planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further              
 Majority in favour?  Majority against? information required) 
 Original recommendation Original recommendation 
 carried – REFUSED   not carried – THIS IS NOT AN 

    APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION                 Another Member Another member 
            seconds  seconds 
 
 
           Director considers 
           planning reasons 
 
 
        If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid  Vote on alternative 
        vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL    motion to DEFER 
        motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*   
            
 
      Majority in favour? Majority against?  Majority in favour? Majority against? 
      Alternative motion Alternative motion  Alternative motion Alternative motion 
      to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried  to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried 
      - APPROVED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL  - DEFERRED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL 
         RECOMMENDATION*     RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

 
2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
19 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Len Ellis-Brown (Chairman), Joanne Knowles (Vice-
Chairman), Sam Bateman, Mark Baynham, Jon Campbell, 
Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Mike Croker, Joy Dennis, Victoria Finnegan, 
Claudia Fisher, Joan Grech, Lynn Lambert, Alan Manton, 
Nicholas Marks, John Milne and Roger Noel 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Emma Beard, Malcolm Eastwood, Josh Potts and 

Peter van der Borgh 
Absent: Councillors: John Trollope 

 
  

PCS/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2023 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCS/18   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/23/0651 Councillor Sam Bateman declared a personal interest in this item 
as she was the applicant. She left the room during the item and did not take 
part in the debate or vote. 
  
  

PCS/19   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCS/20   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as circulated were 
noted. 
  

PCS/21   DC/23/0639 PEAR TREE FARM, FURNERS LANE, WOODMANCOTE 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the erection of a ‘U’ shaped commercial storage building 
to accommodate tyres currently stored in the open and within shipping 
containers at Pear Tree Farm.  
  
The application site is located on the north side of Furner’s Lane. Pear Tree 
Farm is accessed by a single point of gated entry into Furner’s Lane.  
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (South) 
19 September 2023 

 

 
2 

The site lies outside of any defined settlements boundaries and within the 
countryside. The built-up area of Henfield lies 0.8km to the west.  
  
Members notes the planning history of the application.  
  
The Parish Council objected to the proposal.  
  
Nine letters of representation had been received on the proposal: five in support 
and three in objection.  
  
The applicant spoke in support of their application.  
  
Members had concerns regarding the height of the building, the proximity to the 
neighbouring houses, whether the tyre use of the site met with the appropriate 
regulations and the increased fire risk associated with the sto
[...]
ouring property.  
  
Officers provided clarification to committee that the proposed design and size 
within the plot were deemed acceptable and complied with both local and 
national planning policies. It was therefore recommended for approval.  
  

RESOLVED  
  
This application DC/23/1324 was approved in accordance with officer 
recommendation.  
  
  
  

PCS/23   DC/23/0651 CEDARS BYRE, PARBROOK, BILLINGSHURST 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that planning 
permission was sought for the erection of a new wooden summer house within 
the rear garden of the property, located close to the northern boundary.  
  
The application site- Cedars Byre is a detached two storey dwelling located 
withing the built-up area of Billingshurst. A Grade II listed building sits to the 
west. 
  
Since the publication of the committee report the applicant advised that the 
originally proposed concrete foundation would be replaced with screw pile 
foundation. This would not impact the nearby Yew tree which has a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO). 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application.  
  
The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  
  
Members were supportive of the application and deemed the design 
appropriate and in keeping with the local area.  
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/23/0651 be approved in accordance with officer 
recommendation, with condition 3 to become regulatory to secure the submitted 
screw pile foundation details.  
  

Page 9



 Planning Committee (South) 
19 September 2023 

 

 
4 

  
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.38 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 10



 
Planning Committee (SOUTH) 
Date: 17th October 2023 
 
Report on Appeals: 06/09/2023 – 04/10/2023 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Comm
[...]
et Nutbourne Pulborough West Sussex 
RH20 2HE   

WARD: Pulborough, Coldwaltham and Amberley 

APPLICATION: DC/21/2802 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr and Mrs F Cramer   Address: Ebbsworth Cottage The Street 
Nutbourne Pulborough West Sussex RH20 2HE   

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of Pulborough Parish Council 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a two-bed annexe building providing 

ancillary residential accommodation located to the east side of the existing dwelling. The 
site previously benefited from an existing annexe which was left in a state of disrepair, and 
it has since been demolished. The works have ceased, and the application site remains 
with hardstanding foundation for the replacement building. The original annexe building 
had a gross internal floor area of approximately 69.5 square metres including a first-floor 
area over part of the living space. The new proposed annexe building is a single storey 
construction with an appropriate gross internal floor area of 68 square metres. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.3 The application site relates to a grade II listed two-storey building located to the north of 

The Street, Nutbourne. The application site is located within a conservation area and is on 
a narrow section of the highway with no through route. The site is outside of a Built-Up 
Area Boundary and as such is considered to be located within a countryside location. The 
dwelling benefits from a garden curtilage extending to the west, north and east of the 
dwelling and the dwelling sits on the southern boundary with the highway. 

 
1.4 Ebbsworth Cottage is a Grade II Listed Building sited immediately adjacent to the road. 

The building is described in the listing as a; 'Restored Grade II C17 or earlier timber-f
[...]
UTSIDE AGENCIES 

 
  Ecology Consultant: Recommended approval subject to attached conditions and subject 

to Natural England’s formal comments on the conclusion of the Bat Appropriate 
Assessment. 

 
 Natural England: No Objection – Subject to appropriate mitigation being secured. Upon 

re-consultation of the updated Water Neutrality Statement no comments were received by 
Natural England. Based on the information provided, we advise that we are happy that the 
development will not result in adverse effect on The Mens SAC, however we would 
recommend that this is recorded within your authorities Appropriate Assessment for 
completeness. 

 
PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS 
 

3.2 Pulborough Parish Council Comments: The Parish Council issued an objection on 
17.02.2022 to the application on the grounds of overdevelopment and requested the 
application to be referred to Horsham District Council planning committee. It is understood 
that there is no previous planning permission for the removal of the previously demolished 
building.  Upon re-consultation the Parish Council reaffirmed its original objection of 
17.02.22. 
 

3.3 2 letters of representation have been received from 1 separate addresses supporting the 
application based on design, the neighbour states that they are familiar with the property 
for the last 25 years, which had been open for charitable garden events. The neighbour 
states that existing annexe was a habitable accommodation with a kitchen, living area and 
a store. No objection has been raised to the replacement of the existing annexe.  

 
 
4. HOW THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION WILL PROMOTE HUMAN RIGHTS AND 

EQUALITY 
 
4.1 The application has been considered having regard to Article 1 of the First Protocol of the 

Human Rights Act 1998, which sets out a person’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of 

Page 15

http://www.horsham.gov.uk/


property and Article 8 of the same Act, which sets out their rights in respect to private and 
family life and for the home. Officers consider that the proposal would not be contrary to the 
provisions of the above Articles. 

 
4.2 The application has also been considered in accordance with Horsham District Council’s 

public sector equality duty, which seeks to prevent unlawful discrimination, to promote 
equality of opportunity and to foster good relations between people in a diverse community, 
in accordance with Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. In this case, the proposal is not 
anticipated to have any potential impact from an equality perspective. 

 
 
5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER 
 
5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 

crime and disorder. 
 
 
6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS 
 

Principle of Development   
 
6.1 Policy 28 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF) seeks to ensure that any 

replacement dwellings, house extensions, outbuildings and ancillary accommodation are of 
an appropriate scale, siting, and design, and have due regard to the countryside setting 
and the existing dwelling. 

 
6.2 The proposal relates to a part-retrospective planning application for the erection of a two-

bed annexe building providing ancillary residential accommodation in place of a previously 
demolished annexe, serving Ebbsworth Cottage. The proposal seeks to rebuild the existing 
annexe using the same footprint, with a slight increase to the ground floor area.  Whilst the 
proposal would increase accommodation, the annexe would remain in its pre-existing 
position, retaining a close physical relationship with the existing property, maintaining 
reliance on the main dwelling, as well as sharing access and parking and thus would not be 
considered as a separate dwelling. It is noted that a separate dwelling within the same 
location would be considered unacceptable owing to its location outside of the built-up 
area- however, given the proximity to the main dwelling and the continued 
[...]
 pre-existing building contained one 
bedroom and a bathroom with a bath, w.c. & wash hand basin and a small kitchenette with 
a sink. Based on the Horsham District census data, a one-bedroom unit has an occupancy 
of 1.32. The proposed annex comprises of 2no. bedrooms and a shower room with shower, 
w.c. & wash hand basin. Based on the Horsham District census data, a two-bedroom unit 
has an occupancy of 1.88. Due to the likely increased occupancy numbers, there will 
therefore be an increase in water usage.  

 
6.17 The existing baseline water usage is accepted as 0l/d. Based on the worse case flow rates 

for the fixtures and fittings a proposed water usage of 84.8 l/p/d has been calculated within 
the Part G Calculation. To determine the water usage per day the calculated 84.8 l/p/d is 
multiplied by 1.88 average occupancy, which equals 159.42 l/d.  The proposed annex does 
not include a kitchen, as the kitchen facilities within the main house will be utilised as part 
of the annex.  

 

Page 18



6.18 As the proposed use would incorporate an increased water demand, the water strategy 
proposes to retrofit the annexe and existing property with efficient fixtures and fittings; 
water reuse with rainwater harvesting system which is considered acceptable and as such 
the water strategy is sufficiently detailed in this regard. The proposed efficiencies would 
reduce the overall water demand on the site by 115.62l/d, thus offsetting the proposed 
increase in demand resulting from the proposal.  

 
6.19 Appropriate mitigation measures have been embedded within the development and would 

be secured by condition as part of the planning consent (detailed below). These measures 
are considered sufficient to avoid adverse effects on the integrity of the interest features of 
the Arun Valley SPA, SAC & Ramsar site from the development either alone or in 
combination with other plans and projects, in accordance with Policy 31 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework 
[...]
Nutbourne, 
Pulborough (as identified on the approved plans), and shall not be used as a separate unit 
of accommodation, as habitable living accommodation, for any commercial purposes or for 
any other purpose(s)/use(s). 

  
 Reason: The establishment of an additional independent unit of accommodation, additional 

living accommodation, commercial use or any other use(s) would give rise to an over-
intensive use of the site and lead to an unsatisfactory relationship between independent 
units of living accommodation contrary to Policies 26 and 33 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015). 

 
   
Background Papers: DC/21/2802 

Page 22



Farm

Short's

Pond

LB

28.9m

Lake

The

Old

Sluice

Garage

Cottage

Manor

Mill House

Manor Farm

EbbsworthSchool House

Nutbourne

The Bungalow
25.0m

Old Store House

Wheel

Manor
Pa

th
 (u

m
)

Old Manor

Nutbourne

Nutlea

House

Cottage

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

06) DC/21/2802

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Not Set

Horsham District Council

05/10/2023

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Ebbsworth Cottage, The Street, Nutbourne, Pulborough, West Sussex, 
RH20 2HE

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Shazia Penne Tel: 01403 215  258 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT ADDENDUM 

 

TO: Planning Committee (South) 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 17 October 2023 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Erection of a two-bed annexe building providing ancillary residential 
accommodation in place of a previously demolished annexe building 
(Retrospective). 

SITE: Ebbsworth Cottage The Street Nutbourne West Sussex RH20 2HE    

WARD: Pulborough, Coldwaltham and Amberley 

APPLICATION: DC/21/2802 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Tristin Lambeth   Address: Ebbsworth Cottage The Street 
Nutbour
[...]


Application Number SDNP/21/06423/HOUS 

Applicant c/o Whaleback Planning & Design Mr and Mrs Morey  

Application Erection of part single and part two storey extension, reinstatement of a 
front porch and construction of a detached carport and store. 

Address  9 Rackham Street 
Rackham 
RH20 2EX 

 
Recommendation: That the application be Approved subject to the conditions set out in 
paragraph 10.1 of this report. 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Executive Summary 

The main issues for consideration in respect of the application are: 

- The principle of development 
- The impact of the proposed development on landscape character  
-  The impact of the proposed development on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers 
 

The application is placed before the Planning Committee due to the number of letters of representation 
received. 

 
1. Site Description 

1.1 The application site is located on the western side of Rackham Street. The site comprises a 
detached dwelling situated on a generous plot within a rural location. 
 

1.2 The application site is located in the countryside. The site does not fall within a Conservation Area 
and is not a Listed Building. 

 
2. Relevant Planning History 

 
SDNP/14/04858/HOUS Proposed two storey side 

extension with balcony  
07.11.2014 

 
3. Proposal 

3.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the erection of part single and part two storey  
extension, reinstatement of a front porch and construction of a detached carport and store. 
Amended plans to alter the scheme have been received following the initial consultation and 
feedback, changes have been made to the single storey timber clad element, to be replaced with a 
more traditional extension, sporting a pitch roof as opposed to a flat roof extension.  
 

4. Consultations  

4.1 Parish Council Consultee  
4.2 Parham Parish Council raised no objection to this application. 
 

5. Representations 

5.1 There was 7 no. registered objection received during the neigh
[...]
ced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of 
Ordnance Survey on Behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office © 
Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and  may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. LA 100022021

1:252807) SDNP/21/06423/HOUS

9 Rackham Street, Rackham, RH20 2EX

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	Date: 17th October 2023
	Report on Appeals: 06/09/2023 – 04/10/2023

	6 DC/21/2802 Ebbsworth Cottage, The Street, Nutbourne, Pulborough
	06) DC-21-2802
	06) DC-21-2802 (Committee Addendum - water neutrality)

	7 SDNP/21/06423/HOUS  9 Rackham Street, Rackham
	6.1	Relevant Sections of National Planning Policy Framework:
	6.2	Most relevant Policies of Adopted South Downs Local Plan (2014-2033) (A full list of relevant policies can be found in Appendix 1)
	07) SDNP-21-06423-Hous




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
17 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Len Ellis-Brown (Chairman), Joanne Knowles (Vice-
Chairman), Emma Beard, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Mike Croker, 
Joy Dennis, Victoria Finnegan, Claudia Fisher, Joan Grech, 
Lynn Lambert, Alan Manton, Nicholas Marks, John Milne, Roger Noel, 
Josh Potts, John Trollope and Peter van der Borgh 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Sam Bateman, Mark Baynham, Jon Campbell and 

Malcolm Eastwood 
    

 
  

PCS/24   MINUTES 
 
A member of the Committee questioned the accuracy of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 September 2023.  
  
The Committee resolved to defer the approval of the minutes to the next 
meeting on 21 November to allow them to be amended if necessary.   
  

PCS/25   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

PCS/26   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman of the Committee reminded Members that they cannot engage 
with members of the public during a committee meeting.  
  

PCS/27   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCS/28   DC/21/2802 EBBSWORTH COTTAGE, THE STREET, NUTBOURNE, 
PULBOROUGH 
 
This application sought retrospective planning permission for the erection of a 
two-bed annexe building, providing ancillary residential accommodation, located 
to the east side of the existing dwelling. The proposed annexe would be a 
single storey construction with two bedrooms and a shower room. 
  
The application site was located within a conservation area, outside of the built-
up area boundary in a countryside location.  



 Planning Committee (South) 
17 October 2023 

 

 
2 

  
Pulborough Parish Council raised objection to the application, on the grounds of 
over development.  
  
Two letters of representation were received from the public, from one address 
supporting the application.   
  
The applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application.  
  
Local ward members spoke in objection to the application, raising concerns 
around water neutrality and rainwater storage tanks.  
  
Members raised multiple concerns with the application including water neutrality 
calculation, the stability on the hardstanding foundation that was already in 
place and the height of the proposed building.  
  
It was therefore proposed and seconded to defer the application so that 
additional information could be obtained.  
  

RESOLVED 
That the application DC/21/2802 be deferred from committee pending 
further queries relating to water neutrality statement calculations, a 
review of the slab level, a review of the storage tank capacity and 
location, the provision of leaded windows and clarification of ridge height 
compared to the previous building.  

  
  

PCS/29   SDNP/21/06423/HOUS  9 RACKHAM STREET, RACKHAM 
 
This item was withdrawn.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.17 pm having commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


